



\$~5 to 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(5)+ W.P.(C) 8867/2017

NEELAM CHOPRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Padma Kumar, Mr. Sameer
Sharma and Mr. Gurpreet
Singh, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, Mr. Tushar
Giri, Mr. Siddharth, Mr. Anil
Khanna, Mr. Ritik Arora and
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Advs. for
R2 & R3.

(6)+ W.P.(C) 8882/2017

RAJE SINGH RAWAT AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Padma Kumar, Mr. Sameer
Sharma and Mr. Gurpreet
Singh, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, Mr. Tushar
Giri, Mr. Siddharth, Mr. Anil
Khanna, Mr. Ritik Arora and
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Advs. for
R2 & R3.

(7)+ W.P.(C) 9297/2017

SMT. NEELAM CHOPRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Padma Kumar, Mr. Sameer
Sharma and Mr. Gurpreet
Singh, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj,
CGSC with Mr. Kushagra
Kumar and Mr. Amit Kumar,



Advs. for UOI.

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, Mr. Tushar
Giri, Mr. Siddharth, Mr. Anil
Khanna, Mr. Ritik Arora and
Mr. Shivam Mishra, Advs. for
R2 & R3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

03.12.2025

1. We find that the Impugned Orders in W.P.(C) 8867/2017 and W.P.(C) 8882/2017 have been passed on the basis of the Order impugned in W.P.(C) 9297/2017, that is, the Order dated 02.08.2016, passed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi (hereinafter referred to as the 'Tribunal') in O.A. No. 3518/2011.
2. By the said Order dated 02.08.2016, apart from O.A. 3518/2011, four other O.As., namely O.A. Nos. 3333/2012, 3335/2012, 3336/2012, 3334/2012 were also decided by the learned Tribunal.
3. Before we proceed further with the adjudication of these Writ Petitions, we would like to know the fate of the Order dated 02.08.2016 passed by the learned Tribunal in the aforesaid four O.As., which were adjudicated along with O.A. No. 3518/2011.
4. The learned counsel for the respondents shall place on record, on the next date of hearing, the present status of the said O.As..
5. Learned counsel for the respondents shall also intimate the same to the learned counsel for the petitioners in advance. Learned



counsel for the petitioners may also, in the meantime, inquire about the same.

6. List on 23rd December, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 3, 2025/b/Av/Yg